

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

PATRIOTIC VETERANS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CURTIS HILL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
VICTOR GRESHAM AND CONQUEST  
COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. Michael Bayes  
Stephen Roberts  
Steven P. Saxe  
Phillip M. Gordon  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC  
45 North Hill Drive  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE  
*AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....3

    I.    The Court Should Grant *certiorari* to  
          Prevent Further Misapplication of  
          this Court’s Holdings That Would  
          Permit Governments to Discriminate  
          Based on Disfavored Speakers and  
          Viewpoints. ....3

        A.    Indiana’s Automatic Dialing-  
              Announcing Device (ADAD) Ban  
              Imposes Speaker and Identity  
              Based Restrictions on Speech  
              and is Therefore Subject to Strict  
              Scrutiny. ....4

          1.    Indiana’s Selective ADAD  
              Ban, Which Imposes  
              Restrictions on Speech  
              Differently Based upon the  
              Identity of the Speaker, is  
              Subject to a Strict Scrutiny  
              Analysis.....6

2.	Indiana’s Selective ADAD Ban Makes Distinctions Based on the Content of the Speech, and Therefore Under <i>Reed</i> Must be Considered Under a Strict Scrutiny Analysis. ....	8
B.	Indiana’s Selective ADAD Ban Identifies no Compelling Interest it Wishes to Address, Nor is it Narrowly Tailored to Ameliorate any State Interest. ....	11
1.	The State’s Interest in Protecting “Residential Privacy” is Not Compelling for the Purpose of Restricting Core Protected Speech Based on the Identity of the Speaker and the Content of the Message.....	12
2.	Indiana’s Selective ADAD Ban Encourages the Activity it Claims to Guard Against, Thereby Undermining Any Privacy Interest of the State. ....	14
II.	The Growing Circuit Split in the Application of <i>Reed</i> – and the Failure to Properly Apply <i>Citizens United</i> – Leaves a Patchwork of Restrictions on	

First Amendment Speech that Chills Core Protected Speech.....	17
III. Without Consistency in the Application of First Amendment Rights, Small Businesses that Facilitate Speech Cannot Invest in Appropriate Infrastructure or Employees. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) .	18, 21
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	10
<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Attorney General</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , No. 15-1391, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 2186 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2017).....	22
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5, 7
<i>Fla. Star v. B. J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	17
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. United States of America</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016).....	21

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	13
<i>Gresham v. Picker</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140057 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2016), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> No. 16-16829 (9th Cir. Oct. 12, 2016) .....	22
<i>Gresham, v. Rutledge</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 965 (E.D. Ark. 2016) .....	13, 18, 19
<i>Gresham v. Swanson</i> , 2016 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 98656 (D. Minn. Jul. 27, 2016), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> No. 16-3219 (8th Cir. Jul. 28, 2016) .....	23
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	12
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	5
<i>Pursuing America's Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	19, 20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	12

## STATUTES

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(ii) .....	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	13
Ind. Code § 24-5-14-10 .....	4
Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5 .....	4, 14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 2012 National Election Exit Poll*, CNN,  
<http://www.cnn.com/election/2012/results/race/president/> (Dec. 10, 2012) .....15
- 2016 National Election Exit Poll*, CNN,  
<http://www.cnn.com/election/results/exit-polls> (Nov. 23, 2016).....15
- Justin Cohen, *Factcheck.org: AFL-CIO*,  
 Annenberg Public Policy Center,  
<http://www.factcheck.org/2014/03/afl-cio-3/> (last visited May 2, 2017) .....15
- Michael Kagan, *Speaker Discrimination: The Next Frontier of Free Speech*, 42 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 765, 766 (2015) .....7
- National Education Association, *Status of the American Public School Teacher 2005-06*, p. 12 (Mar. 2010),  
<http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED521866.pdf>.....16
- Opensecrets.org: National Education Assn*,  
 Center for Responsive Politics,  
<https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/summary.php?id=d000000064> (last visited Apr. 25, 2017) .....16
- Paul E. Loving, *The Justice of Certainty*, 73 Or. L. Rev. 743, 764 (1994) .....24
